December 31, 2022.  The Group has no financial liabilities denominated in foreign
currency.

(b) Interest Rate Sensitivity

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
interest-bearing loans and borrowings and cash and cash equivalents which are
subject to variable interest rates.  All other financial assets and financial liabilities
have fixed rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable
rate debt.

In managing interest rate, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short-term
fluctuations on the Group’s earnings.  Over the longer term, however, permanent
changes in interest rates would have an impact on consolidated earnings.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of consolidated profit before tax for the
years in regards to the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing loans
and borrowings.  These percentages have been determined based on the average
market volatility rates, using standard deviation, in the previous 12 months,
estimated at 68% level of confidence.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s financial instruments held at end of
the reporting periods.

- 28 -

September 30, 2023

(Unaudited)
September 30, 2022

(Unaudited)

Reasonably
possible change

in rate

Effect in
Profit or loss

before
tax

Reasonably
possible change

in rate

Effect in
Profit or loss

before
tax

Profit or loss before tax:

Net increase + 1.40 %  (P   29,558)  + 1.40 %  (P   35,041)
Net decrease -  1.40 %   29,558  -  1.40 %   35,041

(c) Other Price Risk Sensitivity

The Group’s market price risk arises from its financial assets at FVOCI which is
considered negligible as the amount of the assets is not material.  It manages its risk
arising from changes in market price by monitoring the changes in the market price
of the investment.

18.2 Credit Risk

Credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, is controlled by the application of
credit approvals, limits and monitoring procedures.  It is the Group’s policy to enter into
transactions with a diversity of creditworthy parties to mitigate any significant